

CENTER FOR
Gender & Refugee
STUDIES

Amicus Brief Filed by CGRS in *S-B-*

Overview of the Attached Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE BIA’S FAILURE TO HOLD THE GOVERNMENT TO ITS BURDEN OF PROOF WAS PLAIN ERROR.	6
A. The Burden-Shifting Regulatory Scheme and Female Genital Mutilation.	6
B. Section 1208.16 Does Not Limit the Presumption Only to Cases of “Identical” Future Persecution.	8
C. Female Genital Mutilation is Only One of Many Gender- Based Harms Inflicted on Account of Social Group Membership.....	11
D. The Record is Clear that the BIA Failed To Shift the Burden of Proof from Petitioners to the Government.....	13
II. THE BIA FAILED TO EXPLAIN ITS COMPLETE REVERSAL IN ITS APPLICATION OF PART 1208 TO CLAIMS OF PAST FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION.....	16
A. The BIA’s Decisions in These Cases Flatly Contradict Its Prior Holdings.	17
B. The BIA’s Failure To Explain the Reversal of Its Prior Interpretation Is Arbitrary and Warrants Reversal.....	20

III. THE BIA INDEPENDENTLY ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY ITS OWN CONTINUING HARM ANALYSIS TO THESE PETITIONS.	22
A. Persecution That Has Not Ended Cannot be the Change in Circumstance that Rebutts the Presumption of Future Threat to Life or Freedom.....	23
B. Congress Did Not Consider Whether an Act of Persecution Could Be a Changed Circumstance.....	25
C. Congress Did Not Amend § 101(a)(42) To Provide Automatic Protection to Victims of Past Sterilization.....	27
 CONCLUSION	 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(B)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re A-T</i> , 24 I.&N. Dec. 296 (BIA 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Anonymous</i> , 27 Immig. Rptr. B1-93 (BIA May 23, 2003).....	17, 18, 24
<i>In re Anonymous</i> (BIA Sept. 1, 2005).....	3, 4, 18, 19
<i>In re Anonymous</i> (BIA Nov. 7, 2005)	17, 18
<i>In re Anonymous</i> (BIA Aug. 8, 2006)	19, 21, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Cruz v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 452 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>In re D-I-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 448 (2008).....	15
<i>Hassan v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Henry v. INS</i> , 74 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Kasinga</i> , 21 I.&N. Dec. 357 (1996).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Zhen Nan Lin v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Miner v. FCC</i> , 663 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 20, 26, 27
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 981 (2005)	6
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Perez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21

<i>Resnik v. Swartz</i> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>In re S-A-K- & H-A-H-</i> , 24 I.&N. Dec. 464 (BIA 2008)	7, 24
<i>Shardar v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 503 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007) (en banc)	5
<i>State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Salovaara</i> , 326 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Vargas v. INS</i> , 938 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>In re Y-T-L-</i> , 23 I.&N. Dec. 601 (BIA 2003)	<i>passim</i>

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2000)	23, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	5, 6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13 (2007)	15, 23, 15
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
63 Fed. Reg. 31,945 (1998)	26
65 Fed. Reg. 76,121 (2000)	26
142 Cong. Rec. H2589 (March 21, 1996)	28
H.R. No. 104-469(I) (1996)	28
S.R. No. 104-95, at 92 (1995)	28

MISCELLANEOUS

Musalo, K., *Protecting Victims of Gendered Persecution*, 14 Va. J. Soc.
Policy & Law 119, 131-34 (Winter 2007).....16

Nahid Toubia, M.D., *Female Circumcision as a Public Health Issue*, 331
New Eng. J. Med. 712 (1994).....7

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

<u>Tab</u>	<u>Decision</u>
Tab 1	<i>In re A-T-</i> , Opinion on Motion for Reconsideration.
Tab 2	<i>In re Anon.</i> , 27 Immig. Rptr. B1-93 (BIA May 23, 2003).
Tab 3	<i>In re Anon.</i> (BIA Sept. 1, 2005) (BJA 14-15).
Tab 4	<i>In re Anon.</i> (BIA Nov. 7, 2005).
Tab 5	<i>In re Anon.</i> (BIA Aug. 8, 2006).
